

---

No. 16-35262

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOSHUA CALEB BOHMKER, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees,

ROGUE RIVERKEEPER, et al.,  
Intervenor-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, No. 1:15-CV-01975-CL  
Honorable Magistrate Judge Mark D. Clarke

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
WESTERN MINING ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF  
JONATHAN WOOD  
JULIO N. COLOMBA\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: [jnc@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jnc@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Pacific Legal Foundation and Western Mining Alliance*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. STATE LAWS FORBIDDING MINING ARE AN OBSTACLE TO FEDERAL LAW’S ENCOURAGEMENT OF MINING ON FEDERAL LANDS .....	4
II. THE SUPREME COURT HAS NOT EXEMPTED ALL STATE “ENVIRONMENTAL” LAWS FROM PREEMPTION BY FEDERAL MINING POLICY .....	6
III. OREGON’S BAN ON SUCTION DREDGE MINING GOES TOO FAR BECAUSE IT CREATES AN OBSTACLE TO FEDERAL POLICY .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	4, 6
<i>Bohmker v. Oregon</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01975-CL, 2015 WL 6383730 (D. Or. Oct. 20, 2015) .....	12
<i>Brubaker v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 652 P.2d 1050 (Colo. 1982) .....	12-13
<i>Butte City Water Co. v. Baker</i> , 196 U.S. 119 (1905) .....	11
<i>California Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	1, 6-12
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	3-4
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004) .....	6
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	4
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	4
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	9

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 768 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	4-5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....	1
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	3
<i>People v. Rinehart</i> , 230 Cal. App. 4th 419 (2014) .....	1-2
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971) .....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	1
<i>South Dakota Mining Ass’n Inc. v. Lawrence County</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 11-14
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 390 U.S. 599 (1968) .....	2, 5
<i>Ventura County v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	2

**Page**

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 4, 6

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 ..... 4

**Federal Statutes**

30 U.S.C. § 21a ..... 5  
30 U.S.C. § 22 ..... 3, 5  
30 U.S.C. §§ 22-42 ..... 2, 5

**Federal Regulation**

36 C.F.R. § 228.1 ..... 5

**Miscellaneous**

Alaska Department of Natural Resources,  
Division of Mining, Land & Water, Fact Sheet: *Suction Dredging*  
(Feb. 2012), [http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/factsht/mine\\_fs/suctiond.pdf](http://dnr.alaska.gov/mlw/factsht/mine_fs/suctiond.pdf) ..... 14

Crapo, Matt A., Note, *Regulating Hardrock Mining:  
To What Extent Can the States Regulate Mining on Federal Lands?*,  
19 J. Land Resources & Envtl. L. 249 (1999) ..... 5

DelCotto, Adrienne, *Suction Dredge Mining:  
The United States Forest Service Hands Miners the Golden Ticket*,  
40 Envtl. L. 1021 (2010) ..... 5

**Page**

EPA, *Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System*,  
General Permit No. IDG-37-0000 (effective May 6, 2013),  
[http://www3.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/IDG37\\_final\\_permit\\_mod\\_2014.pdf](http://www3.epa.gov/region10/pdf/permits/npdes/id/IDG37_final_permit_mod_2014.pdf) . . . . . 13

Idaho Department of Water Resources, *Recreational Mining Permits*,  
[https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/stream\\_channel/2016-Recreational Mining-Letter-Permit.pdf](https://www.idwr.idaho.gov/files/stream_channel/2016-Recreational_Mining-Letter-Permit.pdf) . . . . . 14

Montana Department of Environmental Quality,  
*General Permit for Portable Suction Dredging*,  
Permit No. MTG370000 (Feb. 12, 2010),  
<http://deq.mt.gov/Portals/112/Water/WPB/MPDES/General%20Permits/MTG370000PER.pdf> . . . . . 14

S.B. 838 § 2(1) (Or. 2013) . . . . . 12, 15
